

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE VIVENDI UNIVERSAL, S.A.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

02 Civ. 5571 (SAS)
ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT VIVENDI, S.A.'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153

Attorneys for Defendant Vivendi, S.A.

May 15, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Southeastern and the Longleaf Funds.....	3
B. Southeastern’s Vivendi Investment During the Corrective Disclosure Period	4
C. Prior Proceedings.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. LEGAL STANDARD.....	10
II. SOUTHEASTERN WAS NOT MISLED	11
A. Southeastern Admits that It Was Aware of All the Facts Purportedly “Hidden” by Vivendi’s Alleged Misstatements or Omissions	12
B. Southeastern Believed That the Market Had Undervalued Vivendi ADSs	16
III. SOUTHEASTERN HAS NO LEGALLY COGNIZABLE DAMAGES.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acticon AG v. China N. E. Petroleum Holdings Ltd.</i> , 692 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2012).....	24, 25
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	12
<i>Barrows v. Forest Labs., Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlisle Ventures, Inc. v. Banco Espanol de Credito, S.A.</i> , 176 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 1999).....	23, 24
<i>Dalberth v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 766 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10, 11
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	10, 23-24
<i>GAMCO Investors, Inc. v. Vivendi, S.A.</i> , 927 F. Supp. 2d 88 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) (Scheindlin, J.)	16, 17, 18, 21
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	10-11, 19-20
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Levine v. Seilon, Inc.</i> , 439 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1971).....	22
<i>Mazuma Holding Corp. v. Bethke</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 221 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	22
<i>McMahan & Co. v. Warehouse Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995).....	22-23

In re Veeco Instruments, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05–MD–01695 (CM)(GAY), 2007 WL 7630569 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2007).....22, 24

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)1

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
284 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) (July 5, 2012 order)9, 10

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §78.....22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)11
